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Safety Information

This section presents important safety information. Always follow 
these instructions when using the product.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
When using electrical appliances, basic precautions should always be 
followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and injury to 
persons, including the following:
1. Read all instructions before using this product.
2. This product is hot when in use. To avoid burns, do not let bare skin touch hot 

surfaces. Use the handle when moving this product. Keep combustible materials, 
such as furniture, pillows, bedding, papers, clothes, and curtains at least 1.6 feet 
from the foot warmer and keep them away from the sides and rear.

3. Extreme caution is necessary when the foot warmer is used by or near children or 
invalids and whenever the product is left operating and unattended.

4. Always unplug the product when not in use.
5. Do not operate the foot warmer with a damaged cord or plug or after the product 

malfunctions, has been dropped or damaged in any manner. Return the product 
to authorized service facility for examination, electrical or mechanical adjustment, 
or repair.

6. Do not use outdoors.
7. This product is NOT intended for use on tabletops or desktops, use ONLY ON 

FLOORS. It is not to be used in wet or moist locations, such as bathrooms and 
laundry areas. Never position the product where it may fall into a bathtub or other 
water container. 

8. Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover cord with throw rugs, runners, 
or similar coverings. Do not run cord under furniture or appliances. Arrange cord 
away from traffic area to avoid tripping over it.

9. To disconnect the product, first turn controls to the OFF position, then grip the 
plug and pull it from the wall outlet. Never pull by the cord.

 10. Do not insert or allow foreign objects to enter any ventilation or exhaust opening 
as this may cause an electric shock or fire, or damage the foot warmer.

 11. The foot warmer has hot and/or sparking parts inside. Do not use it in the areas 
where gasoline, paint, or flammable liquids are used or stored.

 12. Use this product only as described in this manual. Any other use not 
recommended by the manufacturer may cause fire, electric shock, or injury to 
persons.

 13. Always plug the product directly into a wall outlet/receptacle. Never use with an 
extension cord or power strip.

14. To prevent a possible fire, do not block air intakes or exhaust in any manner. 
Do not use on soft surfaces, like a bed, where openings may become blocked.

15.   This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce 
the risk of electric shock, this plug is intended to fit in a polarized outlet only one 
way. lf the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. lf it still does not 
fit, contact a qualified electrician.
Do not modify the plug in any way.
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16.   a)  A short power-supply cord (or short detachable power-supply cord) is provided 
to reduce the risks resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping over a 
longer cord.

 b)  Extension cords (or longer detachable power-supply cords) are available and 
may be used if care is exercised in their use.

 c)  If an extension cord (or a long detachable power-supply cord) is used:
 1)  The marked electrical rating of the detachable power-supply cord or extension 

cord should be at least as great as the electrical rating of the appliance;
 2)  If the appliance is of the grounded type, the extension cord should be a 

grounding type 3- wire cord; and
 3)  The longer cord should be arranged so that it will not drape over the 

countertop or tabletop where it can be tripped over, snagged, or pulled on 
unintentionally (especially by children).

17. SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

 WARNING

In order to avoid any electrical shock, short-circuit, burns, injury, or 
fire:

Use only with the designated power supply 120 V.• 

Do not scratch, damage, modify, forcibly bend, pull, twist, bind/clamp, or place heavy objects on • 
the power cord.

Do not use if the power cord or plug is damaged, or if the plug is not fully inserted into the • 
outlet.

Do not allow children to use this product by themselves, and keep product and power cords out • 
of the reach of small children.

 Do not insert or allow foreign objects to enter any ventilation or exhaust opening as this may • 
cause an electric shock or fire, or damage the foot warmer.

Do not leave items like spray cans near the foot warmer.• 

Do not use while clothing or a blanket is hanging on the foot warmer.• 

Do not use while in bed.• 

If you notice anything unusual during operation (burning smell, smoke, etc.), immediately stop • 
use, and unplug the power cord.

Use a wall outlet rated at 15A or greater, with no other devices plugged in.• 

Wipe off any dust adhering to the power plug blades and plug surface.• 

After use, be sure to turn off the power, and unplug the power cord from the outlet.• 

When cleaning the product, for safety's sake be sure to unplug it from the outlet.• 

Do not disassemble. This product may only be disassembled by qualified repair technicians. To • 
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request repair, see Warranty Page at the back of this manual.

Do not plug in or unplug the product while your hands are wet.• 

Do not get the product wet.• 

 CAUTION
Always allow the unit to cool down before picking it up for service or storage.• 

Do not use close to walls or furniture.• 

Do not use in unstable locations or on flooring that may be easily damaged by heat.• 

Never use in a location that produces flammable or corrosive gases, or where they accumulate.• 

Do not use for other purposes, such as drying things.• 

Do not leave the room while the foot warmer is on.• 

Do not use it as a heater for dogs, cats, or other pets.• 

When cleaning the product, do not use household detergent, thinner, benzene, alcohol or a • 
polishing powder or spray.

Always keep the filter in place while operating the foot warmer.• 

Do not touch places that get extremely hot, such as the hot air outlet during use or for some • 
time afterwards.
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Names of Parts and Their Functions

Handle

Power switch (Power lamp)

Heater Lamp

Front

Back

Power cord

Power plug

[Filter cover + activated carbon fi lter] × 2

Bottom

Air intake

Hot air outlet

Activated carbon fi lter

Filter cover
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Correct Use of the Foot Warmer
Preparation Before Use
CAUTION
Always keep the filter case and the activated carbon filter in place while 
running it.
Running without the filter case or activated carbon filter could result in fire or 
damage to the product.

Attach the [filter cover + activated carbon filter] included in the main unit 1. 
on the two recesses on the back side of the unit.

11

22
Catch

Filter cover + activated carbon fi lter

Body recess

 Remove the [filter cover + activated carbon filter] packaging.• 
 As shown in the above figure, 1. Attach the front, 2. Push in the rear catch until • 
you hear a click.
Attach to the two left and right recesses in the same way.• 

Place the foot warmer on a level surface.2. 

Make sure nothing flammable is nearby; if there is something flammable, move it  *
before using the foot warmer.

Keep the foot warmer an appropriate distance from walls and 
surrounding objects (Otherwise, it could result in a fire.)

Do not use it in the following kinds of locations:
Unstable places, such as on a thick carpet or on top of a cushion (which may  *
cause the unit to tilt, be unsteady or tip over), on easily flammable items (which 
could result in a fire), tightly sealed spaces, etc.

About Safety Features
If the foot warmer falls over during use, it activates the tipover switch, turning the • 
power off.
If the foot warmer gets too hot, it activates the thermostat and automatically • 
shuts it off. (Once it cools down, it turns back on.) If the temperature gets even 
hotter, it activates the thermal fuse, cutting off the operation circuit. (Even after 
it cools down, it will not turn back on.) Please contact your dealer or the Service 
Center (see the back cover).
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Auto switch-off function
When operation continues for about 8 hours, the front heater lamp and the power 
turn off.

Turn OFF the power switch momentarily and turn it ON again when the Auto  *
switch-off function operates.

Plug the power cord into the outlet.3. 

Make sure that the operation switch is OFF, and then plug the power plug 
into the power outlet.

WARNING
Use a wall outlet rated at 15A or greater, with no other devices plugged • 
in.

 If used with other devices plugged in, the outlet may heat abnormally and ignite.
Do not use while clothing is hanging on the foot warmer.• 
Do not use the foot warmer with the power cord bundled up.• 
If you are going out or will be away from the foot warmer for a long time, • 
unplug the power cord from the outlet.

  The foot warmer may have stopped due to the Safety Features. Since operation 
will start automatically when the temperature goes down, you could forget to 
turn it off or a fire could result.
The product is not a seat or a step, so do not sit or step on it.• 

1802_00a_T1_CHMS-011US_All.indb   71802_00a_T1_CHMS-011US_All.indb   7 2018/09/14   11:09:362018/09/14   11:09:36



8

English

Usage
Turn the power switch ON.1. 

[ON]: ON

[OFF]: OFF

Operation starts and the foot warmer starts to warm up.
During operation, the front heater lamp (green) and the power lamp (power switch) 
light up.

CAUTION
Do not leave the foot warmer unattended during use.• 
Only move the foot warmer after it has cooled down, and use the handle.• 
Do not touch the hot air outlet during use or for some time afterwards.• 

Turn the power switch OFF after use2. 

Unplug the power plug3. 
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Cleaning and Storage
WARNING
When cleaning the product, be sure to unplug the power plug from the 
outlet and check that the unit has cooled down.
Failing to do so can result in an electrical shock or burns.

CAUTION
Never use household detergent, thinner, benzene, alcohol, or polishing • 
powder on this product.
When using a cloth containing chemical substances, follow its safety • 
information.
When cleaning the product, do not use neutral detergent for tableware • 
containing citrus ingredients such as orange or lime. Doing so could cause 
discoloration or degradation of the plastic.

Cleaning the Foot Warmer
When the unit gets dirty, wipe it clean with a soft cloth dipped in warm 
water and/or dish detergent (not citrus type) and well wrung out. Then 
polish it gently with a dry cloth. (Do not rub hard on the plastic parts. 
Doing so may scratch them.)

Cleaning the hot air outlet/air intake
For normal cleaning, suck up any dust with a vacuum cleaner.
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Replacing Activated Carbon Filters

Knob

Activated carbon fi lter

Filter cover

Catch

Activated carbon fi lter

Knob

Please attach so that there is nothing 
protruding from the fi lter cover catch.

Filter cover

If the filters are torn, extremely dirty or lost, purchase new ones.
When purchasing activated carbon filters, contact the sales outlet where 
you purchased the foot warmer or the Service Center.

Activated carbon filters are not free even during the warranty period. *

Replacement ACFT-CHMR011 filters are sold separately. 
Please contact your dealer or the Service Center.

CAUTION
Always attach the activated carbon filter and filter cover except when 
cleaning.
Failure to do so may cause foreign matter to enter the heater, causing accidents, 
fire, or malfunction.
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Storage
After cleaning, let the foot warmer dry off completely. *
Put in a plastic bag or the like, then pack it back in the original product box with  *
the User's Manual and store in a place with low humidity.
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Before Requesting Repairs or Service
WARNING
This product can be disassembled and repaired by qualified repair 
technicians only.

If you find any problems, follow the troubleshooting procedures below.
Problem Primary Cause Solution

The power switch is 
turned ON, but the 
power lamp does not 
light up and the unit 
does not operate

The power cord is not 
plugged into the outlet.

Plug the power cord into the 
outlet.

The power switch is 
turned ON, and the 
power lamp lights up, 
but the unit does not 
operate (the heater 
lamp does not light 
up)

Not located in a fl at 
stable location (tip over 
function activated).

Check the location and locate the 
unit in a fl at, stable location.

The unit is hot and the 
thermostat is working 
(see page 7)

The unit will work when the 
temperature cools.

If there is an object in the hot air 
outlet or opening, please remove it

The hot air outlet/air intake may 
be dirty and not be able to suck, 
causing the temperature to rise. 
Please clean the fi lter (see page 9)

The unit has been used 
continuously for about 
8 hours (the power was 
automatically turned off 
by the Auto switch-off 
function (see page 7))

Turn OFF the power switch 
momentarily and turn it ON again.

Safety equipment 
(thermal-fuse) is 
activated (See page 7).

Contact the sales outlet or the 
service center.
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Specifications
Product name T1 Foot Heater 

Power supply 110 / 120 V AC, 60Hz

Power consumption 130W

Heat source Heater

Safety features Tipover switch (internal type), thermal fuse, thermostat

Power cord length approx. 71 inches

External dimensions approx. Width 13 in × Depth 8 in × Height 11 in

Weight approx. 4 lbs

Accessories User's Manual and Warranty × 1, activated carbon 
fi lter × 2 (already attached to the fi lter cover (must be 
opened at the beginning of use))

Due to a continuous process of product improvement, the specifications and other information  *
are subject to change without notice.
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LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY
Thank you for selecting our Products.

Please carefully read the User’s Manual furnished with this product. We believe that you will be very 
satisfi ed with your purchase. We will provide the following LIMITED WARRANTY to you as the original 
purchaser.

Should service be necessary for any reason due to manufacturing defect or malfunction during a 
period of 90 days, OBJECTO will provide carry-in repair service at our FACTORY SERVICE CENTER at no 
charge, and for the duration of the extended 9 months parts warranty period will replace the defective 
part only, not including labor, provided the defect or malfunction is verifi ed along with the date of 
purchase. In the event service is necessary, you may return the unit to our FACTORY SERVICE CENTER 
listed below.

Pack the unit in a well padded heavy corrugated box. Be certain that the unit is well protected.a) 
Enclose your check or money order payable to H.S.I in the amount of $40.00.b) 
Enclose copy of proof of purchase.c) 
Ship the unit prepaid via UPS or parcel post insured.d) 

NOTE:  This warranty does not cover:
OBJECTO products which have been damaged by negligence, misuse or accident or which have a) 
been modifi ed or repaired by anyone other than our FACTORY SERVICE CENTER.
Damage to OBJECTO equipment that has been improperly connected to the equipment of other b) 
manufacturers
Costs incurred in the shipping of OBJECTO products to our FACTORY SERVICE CENTER.c) 

This warranty is valid only to the original purchaser and does not extend to owners of the product 
subsequent to the original purchaser. Any applicable implied warranties, including the warranty of 
merchantability, are limited in duration to a period of 90 days from the date of original purchase at 
retail and no warranties, whether expressed or implied, shall apply to this product thereafter. Under no 
circumstances shall OBJECTO be liable for any loss or damage, direct or consequential, arising out of 
the use of, or inability to use this product. (Some states do not allow limitation or implied warranties 
or exclusion of consequential damage, therefore these restrictions may not apply to you.)

This warranty gives you specifi c legal rights and you may also have other rights which may vary from 
state to state.

The Limited Warranty Registry Card must be completely fi lled out and mailed immediately in order a) 
to validate the Limited Warranty.
You must include a copy of your purchase slip when you are returning the unit.b) 

Register your new product online at www.OBJECTO.com
SERVICE INFORMATION:

OBJECTO
935 BROADWAY, 6TH FL. 

NEW YORK, NY 10010
TELEPHONE: (844) OBJECTO (844-625-3286)

FAX: 800-433-9099
WWW.OBJECTO.COM

9B18A
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Información de seguridad

Esta sección presenta información de seguridad importante. Siga estas 
instrucciones siempre que utilice el producto.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD 
IMPORTANTES

Al utilizar aparatos eléctricos, es necesario tomar algunas 
precauciones básicas con el fin de reducir el riesgo de incendios, 
descargas eléctricas y lesiones en las personas. Entre estas se incluyen:
1. Lea todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar este producto.
2. Este producto se calienta cuando está siendo usado. Para evitar quemaduras, 

no deje que la piel descubierta toque superficies calientes. Utilizar el la asa para 
mover este producto. Mantenga los materiales combustibles, como muebles, 
almohadas, ropa de cama, prendas y cortinas a una distancia mínima de 1,6 pies 
del calentador de pies y manténgalos alejados de los lados y la parte posterior.

3. Es necesario tomar la máxima precaución cuando el calentador de pies es utilizado 
cerca de niños o de personas discapacitadas y siempre que el producto se vaya a 
dejar en operación sin supervisión.

4. Desenchufe siempre el producto cuando no esté siendo utilizado.
5. No opere ningún calentador de pies que tenga un cable o un enchufe dañado, o si 

observa que el producto no funciona correctamente, si se ha caído o ha sido dañado 
de alguna forma. Devuelva el producto a un centro de servicio autorizado si necesita 
revisarlo, realizar algún tipo de ajuste mecánico o eléctrico en este o repararlo.

6. No lo utilice en el exterior.
7. Este producto NO ha sido diseñado para ser usado sobre mesas o escritorios; 

utilícelo ÚNICAMENTE EN EL SUELO. No debe ser usado en lugares mojados o 
húmedos, como baños o lavaderos. No coloque nunca el producto en lugares en 
los que pudiera caer dentro de una bañera u otro recipiente de agua. 

8. No coloque el cable debajo de ninguna alfombra. No cubra el cable con tapetes, 
alfombras de pasillo ni accesorios para cubrir el suelo similares. No coloque el 
cable por debajo de muebles u otros aparatos. Coloque el cable lejos de la zona 
de tránsito para evitar tropezar con él.

9. Para desconectar el producto, gire los controles primero hacia la posición OFF 
(apagado) y, a continuación, agarre el enchufe y tire de él para extraerlo del 
tomacorriente. No tire nunca del cable.

 10. No ingrese objetos extraños ni permita que estos se ingresen en las aberturas 
de ventilación o de escape, ya que podría producirse un choque eléctrico o un 
incendio, o el calentador de pies podría resultar dañado.

 11. El calentador de pies tiene en su interior partes calientes o chispas. No lo use en 
áreas en las que gasolina, pintura o líquidos inflamables estén siendo utilizados o 
almacenados.

 12. Utilice este producto solo según se describe en este manual. Otro uso no recomendado 
por el fabricante podría causar fuego, choque eléctrico o lesiones a las personas.
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 13. Enchufe siempre el producto directamente en el tomacorriente o en el receptáculo 
de la pared. No lo utilice nunca con un cable de extensión o conector múltiple.

14. Para evitar un posible incendio, no bloquee las entradas o salidas de aire de 
ningún modo. 
No lo use sobre superficies blandas, como una cama, en la que las aberturas 
pudieran verse bloqueadas.

15. Este aparato tiene un enchufe polarizado (un borne es más ancho que el otro). 
Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, este enchufe está diseñado para 
que quepa en un tomacorriente polarizado en un único sentido. Si el enchufe 
no encaja por completo en el tomacorriente, dé la vuelta al enchufe. Si sigue sin 
encajar, contáctese con un electricista cualificado.
No modifique el enchufe de ningún modo.

16.   a)  Se provee un cable de suministro de alimentación corto (o cable de suministro 
de alimentación desmontable corto) para reducir los riesgos resultantes de 
quedarse enrollado o caerse por un cable de alimentación más largo.

 b)  Hay cables de extensión (o cables de alimentación desmontables más largos) 
disponibles, y pueden ser usados si se tiene cuidado con su uso.

 c)  Si se usa un cable de extensión (o un cable de suministro de alimentación 
desmontable más largo:

 1)  La potencia eléctrica marcada del cable de suministro de alimentación 
desmontable o el cable de extensión debe ser como mínimo tan grande como la 
potencia eléctrica del aparato;

 2)  Si el aparato es de tipo conexión a tierra, el cable de extensión debe ser un 
cable de 3 hilos de tipo conexión a tierra; y

 3)  El cable más largo debe colocarse de manera que no se sitúe sobre una mesa 
o encimera donde pueda provocar caídas, jalones o ser tirado de manera no 
intencionada (especialmente por niños).

17. GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

 ADVERTENCIA

A fin de evitar choques eléctricos, cortocircuitos, quemaduras, lesiones 
o un incendio:

Utilizar solo con la alimentación eléctrica designada: 120 V.• 

No raspar, dañar, modificar, doblar por la fuerza, jalar, retorcer, unir/sujetar con abrazadera ni • 
colocar objetos pesados sobre el cable de alimentación.

No utilizar si el cable de alimentación o el enchufe está dañado, o si el enchufe no está • 
introducido por completo en el tomacorriente.

No permita que los niños utilicen este producto por su cuenta, y mantenga el producto y los • 
cables de alimentación fuera del alcance de niños pequeños.

 No ingrese objetos extraños ni permita que estos se ingresen en las aberturas de ventilación o • 
de escape, ya que podría producirse un choque eléctrico o un incendio, o el calentador de pies 
podría resultar dañado.
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No deje objetos como latas de spray cerca del calentador de pies.• 

No lo utilice cuando haya ropas o sábanas colgando del calentador de pies.• 

No lo utilice mientras está en la cama.• 

Si observa algo extraño durante la operación (olor a quemado, humo, etc.), deténgalo • 
inmediatamente y desenchufe el cable de alimentación.

Utilice una toma de corriente de pared de 15 A o superior en la que no haya ningún otro • 
dispositivo conectado.

Limpie el polvo de las clavijas y la superficie del enchufe.• 

Después de utilizar el producto, asegúrese de apagarlo y desenchufe el cable de alimentación del • 
tomacorriente.

Por su seguridad, asegúrese de desenchufar el producto del tomacorriente si va a limpiarlo.• 

No desarme el producto. Este producto solo puede ser desarmado por técnicos en reparaciones • 
calificados. Para solicitar una reparación, consulte la página de la Garantía al dorso de este 
manual.

No enchufar ni desenchufar el producto si tiene las manos mojadas.• 

No moje el producto.• 

 PRECAUCIÓN
Permita siempre que la unidad se enfríe antes de tomarla para servicio o almacenaje.• 

No usar el producto cerca de paredes o muebles.• 

No usar el producto en ubicaciones inestables ni en suelos que puedan resultar fácilmente • 
dañados por el calor.

No usar el producto nunca en una ubicación que produzca gases inflamables o corrosivos, o en • 
los que estos se acumulen.

No usar el producto para ningún otro propósito, por ejemplo para secar cosas.• 

No salga de la sala mientras el calentador de pies esté encendido.• 

No usar el producto como calentador para perros, gatos u otras mascotas.• 

Al limpiar el producto, no utilice detergentes, solventes, benceno, alcohol ni polvos o spray • 
abrillantadores para el hogar.

Mantenga siempre el filtro en su sitio al operar el calentador de pies.• 

Durante el uso y un tiempo después, no toque partes que alcancen temperaturas • 
extremadamente altas, como la salida de aire caliente.
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Nombres de las piezas y sus funciones

Asa

Interruptor de alimentación (lámpara de 
alimentación)

Lámpara del calentador

Parte frontal

Parte posterior

Cable de alimentación

Enchufe

[Cubierta del fi ltro + fi ltro de carbono activo] × 2

Parte inferior

Entrada de aire

Salida de aire caliente

Filtro de carbono activo

Cubierta del fi ltro
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Uso correcto del calentador de pies
Preparativos previos al uso
PRECAUCIÓN
Siempre mantenga la caja del filtro y el filtro de carbono activo en su sitio al 
operar el producto.
Operar el producto sin la caja del filtro o el filtro de carbono activo podría resultar 
en un incendio o daños en el producto.

Acople el conjunto [cubierta del filtro + filtro de carbono activo] incluido en 1. 
la unidad principal en los dos huecos del lado posterior de la unidad.

11

22
Cierre

Cubierta del fi ltro + fi ltro de carbono 
activo

Hueco en el cuerpo

 Quite el empaquetado de [cubierta del filtro + filtro de carbono activo].• 
 Como se muestra en la figura arriba, 1. Acople el frontal, 2. Empuje el cierre • 
posterior hasta que escuche un clic.
Acople los dos huecos izquierdo y derecho del mismo modo.• 

Coloque el calentador de pies en una superficie nivelada.2. 

Asegúrese de que no haya ningún objeto inflamable cerca; si lo hay, muévalo  *
antes de utilizar el calentador de pies.

Mantenga el calentador de pies a una distancia apropiada de las 
paredes y los objetos que lo rodean (de lo contrario, se podría 
producir un incendio).

No lo utilice en los siguientes tipos de ubicaciones:
Lugares inestables, como una alfombra gruesa o sobre un cojín (que puede causar  *
que la unidad se incline, esté inestable o se vuelque), sobre objetos fácilmente 
inflamables (que puede resultar en un incendio), espacios muy sellados, etc.

Acerca de las características de seguridad
Si el calentador de pies se cae mientras es usado, activa el interruptor de vuelco • 
que apaga la alimentación.
Si el calentador de pies se calienta demasiado, activa el termostato y se apaga • 
automáticamente (cuando se enfría, se enciende nuevamente). Si la temperatura 
aumenta más todavía, activa el fusible térmico y desconecta el circuito de 
operación (incluso luego de enfriarse, no se enciende nuevamente). Contáctese 
con su distribuidor o con el Centro de Mantenimiento (refiérase a la cubierta 
posterior).
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Función de desconexión automática
Cuando la operación continúa por unas 8 horas, la lámpara del calentador frontal y 
la alimentación se apagan.

Apague el interruptor de alimentación momentáneamente y enciéndalo  *
nuevamente cuando opere la función de desconexión automática.

Enchufe el cable de alimentación en el tomacorriente.3. 

Asegúrese de que el interruptor de operación esté apagado y, luego, 
conecte la clavija de alimentación en el tomacorriente.

ADVERTENCIA
Utilice una toma de corriente de pared de 15 A o superior en la que no • 
haya ningún otro dispositivo conectado.

  Si es usado con otros dispositivos conectados, el tomacorriente podría calentarse 
anormalmente e incendiarse.
No utilice el producto mientras haya prendas colgadas del calentador de • 
pies.
No utilice el calentador de pies con el cable de alimentación enrollado.• 
Si va a salir o estará lejos del calentador de pies durante un tiempo • 
prolongado, desenchufe el cable de alimentación del tomacorriente.

  El calentador de pies puede haberse detenido debido a las características 
de seguridad. Como la operación se iniciará automáticamente cuando la 
temperatura disminuya, puede olvidarse de apagarlo o podría resultar un 
incendio.
El producto no es ni un asiento ni un escalón, y por lo tanto no debe • 
sentarse ni subirse en él.
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Uso
Encienda el interruptor de alimentación.1. 

[ON]: ENCENDIDO

[OFF]: APAGADO

La operación comienza y el calentador de pies empieza a calentarse.
Durante la operación, la lámpara del calentador frontal (verde) y la lámpara de 
alimentación (interruptor de alimentación) se iluminan.

PRECAUCIÓN
No deje el calentador de pies desatendido durante el uso.• 
Mueva el calentador de pies únicamente luego de que se haya enfriando y • 
agarrándolo por las asas.
No toque la salida de aire caliente durante el uso o luego de un tiempo.• 

Apague el interruptor de alimentación luego del uso.2. 

Desenchufe la clavija de alimentación.3. 
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Limpieza y almacenamiento
ADVERTENCIA
Cuando limpie el producto, asegúrese de desenchufar la clavija del 
tomacorriente y verifique que la unidad se haya enfriado.
No hacerlo podría provocar un choque eléctrico o quemaduras

PRECAUCIÓN
Nunca utilice detergentes domésticos, solventes, benceno, alcohol o polvo • 
abrillantador con este producto.
Cuando use un paño con sustancias químicas, siga la información de • 
seguridad.
Cuando limpie el producto, no utilice detergente neutro para vajillas que • 
contenga ingredientes cítricos como naranja o lima. Si lo hace, el plástico 
se puede decolorar o degradar.

Limpieza del calentador de pies
Si la unidad se ensucia, límpiela con un paño suave sumergido en 
agua tibia y/o lavaplatos (que no sea de tipo cítrico) bien escurrido. A 
continuación, séquelo suavemente con un paño seco para darle brillo. No 
frote con demasiada fuerza las piezas de plástico, podría dañarlas.

Limpieza de la salida/entrada de aire caliente
Para una limpieza normal, absorba el polvo con una aspiradora.
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Reemplazo de los filtros de carbono activo

Perilla

Filtro de carbono activo

Cubierta del fi ltro

Cierre

Filtro de carbono activo

Perilla

Acoplar de forma que no haya nada que sobresalga 
del cierre de la cubierta del fi ltro.

Cubierta del fi ltro

Si los filtros están gastados, extremadamente sucios o se han perdido, 
compre unos nuevos.
Al comprar filtros de carbono activo, contáctese con el punto de venta en 
el que compró el calentador de pies o con el Centro de Mantenimiento.

Los filtros de carbono activo no son gratis ni siquiera durante el período de  *
garantía.

Los filtros ACFT-CHMR011 de reemplazo son vendidos por separado. 
Contáctese con su distribuidor o el Centro de Mantenimiento.

PRECAUCIÓN
Acople siempre el filtro de carbono activo y la cubierta del filtro, excepto 
durante la limpieza.
No hacerlo puede provocar que sustancias extrañas entren en el calentador y causen 
accidentes, incendios o fallas de funcionamiento.
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Almacenamiento
Luego de la limpieza, deje que el calentador de pies se seque por completo. *
Colóquelo en una bolsa de plástico o similar, a continuación en la caja original  *
del producto junto con el manual de usuario, y guárdelo en un lugar con poca 
humedad.
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Antes de solicitar tareas de reparación o 

mantenimiento
ADVERTENCIA
Este producto solo puede ser desarmado y reparado por técnicos en 
reparaciones calificados.

Si detecta algún tipo de problema, siga los procedimientos de solución de 
problemas indicados a continuación.
Problema Causa principal Solución

El interruptor de 
alimentación está 
encendido pero 
la lámpara de 
alimentación no se 
enciende y la unidad 
no opera.

El cable de alimentación 
no está enchufado al 
tomacorriente.

Enchufe el cable de alimentación 
en el tomacorriente.

El interruptor 
de alimentación 
está encendido 
y la lámpara de 
alimentación se 
enciende, pero la 
unidad no opera 
(la lámpara del 
calentador no se 
enciende)

No colocado en una 
ubicación estable y 
plana (función de vuelco 
activada).

Verifi que la ubicación y coloque la 
unidad en una ubicación estable y 
plana.

La unidad está caliente 
y el termostato está 
operando (refi érase a la 
página 7).

La unidad operará cuando 
disminuya la temperatura.

Si hay un objeto en la salida o 
abertura de aire caliente, quítelo.

La salida de aire caliente/entrada 
de aire pueden estar sucias y no ser 
capaces de absorber, lo que causa 
que la temperatura aumente. 
Limpie el fi ltro (refi érase a la página 
9).

La unidad ha sido 
usada de forma 
continua durante 
aproximadamente 8 
horas (la alimentación 
fue desactivada 
automáticamente por la 
función de desconexión 
automática (refi érase a la 
página 7)).

Apague el interruptor de 
alimentación momentáneamente y 
enciéndalo nuevamente.

El equipamiento de 
seguridad (fusible 
térmico) está activado 
(refi érase a la página 7).

Contáctese con el punto de venta 
o el Centro de Mantenimiento.
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Especificaciones
Nombre del producto Calentador de pies T1

Alimentación eléctrica 110 / 120 V CA, 60 Hz

Consumo energético 130W

Fuente de calor Calentador

Características de seguridad Interruptor de vuelco (tipo interno), fusible térmico, 
termostato

Longitud del cable de 
alimentación

Aprox. 71 pulgadas

Dimensiones externas Aprox. ancho 13 in × largo 8 in × alto 11 in

Peso Aprox. 4 lb

Accesorios 1 manual de usuario y garantía, 2 fi ltros de carbono 
activo (ya acoplados a la cubierta del fi ltro (debe ser 
abierta al comenzar a usar el producto))

Debido a un proceso continuo de mejora del producto, las especificaciones y otra información  *
están sujetas a cambios sin aviso.
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POLÍTICA DE GARANTÍA LIMITADA
Gracias por elegir nuestros Productos.

Lea detenidamente el Manual de usuario proporcionado con este producto. Creemos que estará muy 
satisfecho con su adquisición. Le otorgamos la siguiente GARANTÍA LIMITADA en su condición de 
primer comprador.

Si hiciera falta prestar mantenimiento por cualquier motivo a causa de un defecto de fábrica o mal 
funcionamiento durante un período de 90 días, OBJECTO prestará el servicio de mantenimiento, para 
el cual el cliente debe presentarse con el producto en nuestro CENTRO DE MANTENIMIENTO DE 
FÁBRICA, sin cargo, y durante el plazo de la garantía de piezas de 9 meses extendidos cambiará la 
pieza defectuosa únicamente, sin incluir mano de obra, siempre que el defecto o el mal funcionamiento 
sea verifi cado junto con la fecha de compra. En caso de que sea necesario el mantenimiento, puede 
devolver la unidad a nuestro CENTRO DE MANTENIMIENTO DE FÁBRICA mencionado a continuación.

Embale la unidad en una caja de cartón corrugado bien acolchada. Asegúrese de que la unidad a) 
esté bien protegida.
Incluya su cheque o giro postal a nombre de H.S.I por el monto de $40,00.b) 
Adjunte una copia del comprobante de compra.c) 
Envíe la unidad con franqueo pagado por UPS o por encomienda postal asegurada.d) 

NOTA:  Esta garantía no cubre:
Productos OBJECTO que hayan sido dañados por negligencia, mal uso o accidente, o que a) 
hayan sido modifi cados o reparados por cualquier persona que no sea de nuestro CENTRO DE 
MANTENIMIENTO DE FÁBRICA.
Daños al equipo OBJECTO que haya sido conectado incorrectamente al equipo de otros b) 
fabricantes.
Gastos en los que se haya incurrido en el envío de productos OBJECTO a nuestro CENTRO DE c) 
MANTENIMIENTO DE FÁBRICA.

Esta garantía es válida solo para el comprador original y no se extiende a propietarios del 
producto posteriores a la primera compra. Toda garantía implícita aplicable, incluso la garantía de 
comerciabilidad, es de duración limitada a un plazo de 90 días desde la fecha de la primera compra 
al por menor y ninguna garantía, sea explícita o implícita, deberá aplicarse a este producto a partir de 
entonces. Bajo ninguna circunstancia OBJECTO será responsable de ningún extravío o daño, directo 
o consiguiente, que surja del uso o de la incapacidad de utilizar este producto. (Algunos estados no 
permiten la limitación de las garantías implícitas, ni la exclusión del daño consiguiente; por lo tanto, es 
posible que estas restricciones no se apliquen en su caso).

Esta garantía le otorga derechos jurídicos específi cos y es posible que también goce de otros derechos 
que pueden variar de un estado a otro.

La credencial del registro de Garantía limitada debe ser completada en su totalidad y enviada de a) 
inmediato, a fi n de validar la Garantía limitada.
Debe incluir una copia del talón de compra cuando devuelva la unidad.b) 

Registre su producto nuevo en línea, en WWW.OBJECTO.com
INFORMACIÓN DE MANTENIMIENTO:

OBJECTO
935 BROADWAY, 6TH FL. 
NUEVA YORK, NY 10010

TELÉFONO: (844) OBJECTO (844-625-3286)
FAX: 800-433-9099

WWW.OBJECTO.COM
9B18A
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Consignes de sécurité

Cette section présente d’importantes consignes de sécurité. Suivez 
toujours ces instructions lorsque vous utilisez le produit.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
Lors de l’utilisation d’appareils électriques, des précautions de base 
devraient toujours être suivies pour réduire le risque d’incendie, de 
décharge électrique et de blessure aux personnes, notamment les 
suivantes :
1. Lire toutes les consignes avant d’utiliser ce produit.
2. Ce produit est chaud pendant l’utilisation. Pour éviter les brûlures, ne pas laisser 

la peau nue toucher les surfaces chaudes. Utiliser la poignée pour déplacer ce 
produit. Conserver les matériaux combustibles, comme des meubles, oreillers, 
literies, papiers, tissus et rideaux à au moins 1,6 pied du chauffe-pieds et les tenir 
à l’écart des côtés et de l’arrière.

3. Il est nécessaire de redoubler de précaution lorsque le chauffe-pieds est utilisé par 
ou à proximité d’enfants ou d’invalides, et chaque fois que le produit fonctionne 
sans surveillance.

4. Débrancher toujours le produit lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.
5. Ne pas opérer le chauffe-pieds avec un cordon ou une fiche endommagés ou 

après que le produit fonctionne mal, ait été échappé ou endommagé de quelque 
manière que ce soit. Le produit doit être retourné à un établissement de service 
autorisé pour examen, réglage électrique ou mécanique, ou réparation.

6. Ne pas utiliser à l’extérieur.
7. Ce produit N’est PAS conçu pour un usage sur une table ou un bureau, utiliser 

SEULEMENT AU SOL. Il ne doit pas être utilisé dans des endroits mouillés ou 
humides comme les salles de bain ou les salles de lavage. Ne jamais positionner le 
produit là où il pourrait tomber dans une baignoire ou un autre contenant à eau. 

8. Ne pas faire passer le cordon sous les tapis. Ne pas couvrir le cordon avec des 
carpettes, tapis chemin ou similaires. Ne pas faire passer le cordon sous des 
meubles ou des appareils ménagers. Arranger le cordon loin du passage pour 
éviter de trébucher dessus.

9. Pour déconnecter le produit, placer d’abord les commandes sur la position OFF, 
puis saisir la fiche et la tirer de la prise murale. Ne jamais tirer sur le cordon.

 10. Ne pas insérer ni laisser de corps étrangers pénétrer dans les ouvertures d’aération 
ou d’évacuation sous peine de causer une décharge électrique ou un feu, ou 
d’endommager le chauffe-pieds.

 11. Le chauffe-pieds comprend des pièces chaudes produisant des étincelles à 
l’intérieur. Ne pas l’utiliser dans des endroits où de l’essence, de la peinture ou des 
liquides inflammables sont utilisés ou stockés.

 12. Utiliser ce produit seulement comme décrit dans ce mode d’emploi. Toute autre 
utilisation non recommandée par le fabricant peut entraîner un incendie, une 
décharge électrique ou des blessures aux personnes.

 13. Toujours brancher le produit directement dans une prise murale/prise de courant. 
Ne jamais utiliser avec un cordon prolongateur ou une prise multiple.
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14. Pour prévenir un incendie potentiel, ne pas obstruer les entrées ou sorties d’air 
d’une manière ou d’une autre. 
Ne pas utiliser sur des surfaces moelleuses comme un lit où les ouvertures 
pourraient être obstruées.

15. Cet appareil est équipé d’une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que l’autre). 
Pour réduire le risque de décharge électrique, cette fiche est conçue pour s’insérer 
dans une prise polarisée dans un seul sens. Si la fiche ne rentre pas complètement 
dans la prise, inversez la fiche. Si elle ne rentre toujours pas, contactez un 
électricien qualifié.
Ne modifiez pas la fiche de quelque manière que ce soit.

16.   a)  Un cordon d’alimentation court (ou un cordon d’alimentation détachable court) 
est fourni pour réduire les risques d’emmêlement ou de trébuchement avec un 
cordon plus long.

 b)  Des cordons prolongateurs (ou des cordons d’alimentation détachables plus 
longs) sont disponibles et peuvent être utilisés si cela est fait de manière 
prudente.

 c)  Si un cordon prolongateur (ou un long cordon d’alimentation détachable) est 
utilisé:

 1)  La puissance électrique du cordon d’alimentation détachable ou du cordon 
prolongateur doit être au moins égale à celle de l’appareil;

 2)  Si l’appareil est connecté à la terre, le cordon prolongateur doit être à 3 fils avec 
mise à la terre; et

 3)  Le cordon le plus long doit être arrangé de manière à ce qu’il ne pende pas d’un 
comptoir ou d’une table où il risquerait de faire trébucher, d’être accroché ou 
d’être tiré involontairement (notamment par des enfants).

17. CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

 AVERTISSEMENT

Afin d’éviter une décharge électrique, un court-circuit, des brûlures, 
des blessures ou un incendie :

N’utilisez ce produit qu’avec la source d’alimentation de 120 V spécifiée.• 

Abstenez-vous d’érafler, d’endommager, de modifier, de plier avec force, de tirer, de tordre, de • 
serrer le cordon d’alimentation ou de placer des objets lourds dessus.

N’utilisez pas ce produit si le cordon d’alimentation ou sa fiche sont endommagés ou si la fiche • 
n’est pas insérée à fond dans la prise secteur.

Ne laissez pas les enfants utiliser seuls ce produit et conservez le produit et les cordons • 
d’alimentation en dehors de la portée des jeunes enfants.

 Ne pas insérer ni laisser de corps étrangers pénétrer dans les ouvertures d’aération ou • 
d’évacuation sous peine de causer une décharge électrique ou un feu, ou d’endommager le 
chauffe-pieds.

Ne laissez pas d’objets comme des bombes à aérosol près du chauffe-pieds.• 
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Ne l’utilisez pas avec un vêtement ou une couverture suspendu sur le chauffe-pieds.• 

Ne l’utilisez pas au lit.• 

Si vous remarquez quelque chose d’inhabituel pendant le fonctionnement (odeur de brûlé, • 
fumée, etc.), cessez immédiatement l’utilisation et débranchez le cordon d’alimentation.

Utilisez une prise murale de 15 A ou plus sur laquelle n’est branché aucun autre appareil.• 

Essuyez toute poussière collée aux lames de la fiche d’alimentation et à la surface de la fiche.• 

Après utilisation, veillez à éteindre le produit et débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de la prise.• 

Lors du nettoyage du produit, veillez à le débrancher de la prise par mesure de sécurité.• 

Ne démontez pas ce produit. Il ne peut être démonté que par un technicien de service qualifié. • 
Pour solliciter une réparation, voir la page de garantie au dos de ce manuel.

Ne branchez ni ne débranchez le produit alors que vos mains sont mouillées.• 

Ne mouillez pas le produit.• 

 ATTENTION
Laissez toujours l’appareil refroidir avant la collecte pour dépannage ou stockage.• 

Ne l’utilisez pas près de murs ou meubles.• 

Ne l’utilisez pas dans des endroits instables ou sur un sol facilement endommageable par la • 
chaleur.

Ne l’utilisez jamais dans un endroit qui produit des gaz inflammables ou corrosifs, ou dans un • 
endroit où ils s’accumulent.

N’utilisez pas le produit à d’autres fins que celles prévues, pour sécher du linge par exemple.• 

Ne quittez pas la pièce alors que le chauffe-pieds est en marche.• 

Ne l’utilisez pas comme chauffage pour les chiens, les chats ou autres animaux domestiques.• 

Lors du nettoyage du produit, n’utilisez pas de détergent ménager, de diluant, de benzène, • 
d’alcool, de poudre à récurer ou d’aérosol.

Laissez toujours le filtre en place pendant que le chauffe-pieds fonctionne.• 

Ne touchez pas les zones qui deviennent très chaudes, comme la sortie d’air chaud pendant ou • 
juste après l’utilisation.
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Noms des pièces et leurs fonctions

Poignée

Interrupteur d’alimentation (Témoin 
d’alimentation)

Témoin de chauffage

Avant

Arrière

Cordon d’alimentation

Fiche du cordon d’alimentation

[couvercle du fi ltre + fi ltre à charbon actif] x 2

Bas

Entrée d’air

Sortie d’air chaud

Filtre à charbon actif

Couvercle du fi ltre
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Utilisation correcte du chauffe-pieds
Préparatifs avant utilisation
ATTENTION
Conservez toujours le couvercle du filtre et le filtre à charbon actif en place 
pendant le fonctionnement.
Le fonctionnement sans le couvercle du filtre et le filtre à charbon actif pourrait 
causer un incendie ou des dommages au produit.

Fixez le [couvercle du filtre + filtre à charbon actif] inclus dans l’unité 1. 
principale sur les deux renfoncements à l’arrière de l’appareil.

11

22
Fermoir

Couvercle du fi ltre + fi ltre à charbon actif

Renfoncement du boîtier

 Retirez l’emballage du [couvercle du filtre + filtre à charbon actif].• 
 Comme illustré sur la figure ci-dessus, 1. Fixez l’avant, 2. Enfoncez le fermoir • 
arrière jusqu’à ce que vous entendiez un déclic.
Fixez aux deux enfoncements gauche et droit de la même façon.• 

Placez le chauffe-pieds sur une surface plane.2. 

Assurez-vous qu’il n’y a rien d’inflammable à proximité; s’il y a quelque chose  *
d’inflammable, déplacez-le avant d’utiliser le chauffe-pieds.

Conservez le chauffe-pieds à une distance appropriée des murs et des 
objets environnants (autrement, cela pourrait causer un incendie).

Ne l’utilisez pas dans les types d’emplacement suivants :
Endroits instables, comme sur un tapis épais ou au-dessus d’un coussin (qui peut  *
causer l’inclinaison, l’instabilité, le basculement de l’appareil), sur des articles 
facilement inflammables (qui pourrait causer un incendie), dans des espaces 
hermétiquement scellés, etc.

À propos des caractéristiques de sécurité
Si le chauffe-pieds bascule pendant l’utilisation, l’interrupteur de basculement est • 
activé et l’appareil mis hors tension.
Si le chauffe-pieds devient trop chaud, il active le thermostat et s’éteint • 
automatiquement. (Une fois qu’il a refroidi, il se remet sous tension.) Si la 
température augmente encore davantage, cela active le fusible thermique, 
coupant le circuit de fonctionnement. (Même après avoir refroidi, il ne se remet 
pas sous tension.) Veuillez communiquer avec votre revendeur ou le centre de 
service (voir au dos).
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Fonction d’arrêt automatique
Lorsque le fonctionnement continue pendant environ 8 heures, le témoin de 
chauffage avant s’éteint et l’appareil se met hors tension.

Placez l’interrupteur d’alimentation sur OFF momentanément, puis à nouveau sur  *
ON lorsque la fonction d’arrêt automatique s’enclenche.

Branchez le cordon d’alimentation dans la prise secteur.3. 

Assurez-vous que l’interrupteur de fonctionnement est sur OFF, puis 
branchez la fiche du cordon d’alimentation dans la prise secteur.

AVERTISSEMENT
Utilisez une prise murale de 15 A ou plus sur laquelle n’est branché aucun • 
autre appareil.

  Si elle est utilisée avec d’autres appareils branchés, la prise peut chauffer 
anormalement et s’enflammer.
Ne l’utilisez pas avec un vêtement suspendu sur le chauffe-pieds.• 
N’utilisez pas le chauffe-pieds avec le cordon d’alimentation enroulé.• 
Si vous sortez ou prévoyez vous éloigner du chauffe-pieds pendant une • 
période prolongée, débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de la prise 
secteur.

  Le chauffe-pieds peut s’être arrêté en raison des caractéristiques de sécurité. 
Étant donné que le fonctionnement reprendra automatiquement lorsque la 
température descend, vous pourriez oublier de l’éteindre ou un incendie pourrait 
se déclencher.
Le produit n’étant pas un siège ou une marche, ne vous asseyez pas dessus, • 
ni ne montez dessus.
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Utilisation
Placez l’interrupteur d’alimentation sur ON.1. 

[ON] : Allumé

[OFF] : Éteint

Le chauffe-pieds se met en marche et commence à chauffer.
Pendant le fonctionnement, le témoin de chauffage avant (vert) et le témoin 
d’alimentation (interrupteur d’alimentation) s’allument.

ATTENTION
Ne laissez pas le chauffe-pieds sans surveillance pendant l’utilisation.• 
Déplacez seulement le chauffe-pieds avec la poignée après qu’il a refroidi.• 
Ne touchez pas la sortie d’air chaud pendant ou juste après l’utilisation.• 

Placez l’interrupteur d’alimentation sur OFF après l’utilisation.2. 

Débranchez la fiche du cordon d’alimentation3. 
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Nettoyage et rangement
AVERTISSEMENT
Lors du nettoyage du produit, veillez à débrancher la fiche du cordon 
d’alimentation de la prise secteur et vérifiez que l’appareil a refroidi.
Ne pas le faire pourrait entraîner une décharge électrique ou des brûlures.

ATTENTION
N’utilisez jamais de détergents ménagers, de diluants, de benzène, • 
d’alcool ou de poudre abrasive sur ce produit.
Lorsque vous utilisez un chiffon contenant des substances chimiques, • 
suivez ses consignes de sécurité.
Lors du nettoyage du produit, n’utilisez pas de détergent neutre pour la • 
vaisselle contenant des ingrédients citriques comme l’orange ou le citron 
vert. Cela pourrait causer une décoloration ou déformation du plastique.

Nettoyage du chauffe-pieds
Lorsque l’appareil devient sale, essuyez-le avec un chiffon doux imbibé 
d’eau chaude et/ou de détergent vaisselle (pas au citron) et bien essoré. 
Ensuite, lustrez-le délicatement avec un chiffon sec. (Ne frottez pas fort les 
pièces en plastique, sous peine de les érafler.)

Nettoyage de l’entrée d’air/la sortie d’air chaud
Pour un nettoyage normal, aspirez la poussière avec un aspirateur.
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Remplacement des filtres à charbon actif

Bouton

Filtre à charbon actif

Couvercle du fi ltre

Fermoir

Filtre à charbon actif

Bouton

Veuillez fi xer de sorte que rien ne dépasse du 
fermoir du couvercle du fi ltre.

Couvercle du fi ltre

Si les filtres sont déchirés, très sales ou perdus, achetez-en des neufs.
Lorsque vous achetez des filtres à charbon actif, communiquez avec le 
point de vente du chauffe-pieds ou le centre de service.

Les filtres à charbon actif ne sont pas gratuits même pendant la période de  *
garantie.

Les filtres de rechange ACFT-CHMR011 sont vendus séparément. 
Veuillez communiquer avec votre revendeur ou le centre de service.

ATTENTION
Fixez toujours le filtre à charbon actif et le couvercle du filtre sauf pendant 
le nettoyage.
Ne pas le faire pourrait causer la pénétration de corps étrangers dans le chauffage, 
provoquant accidents, incendies ou dysfonctionnements.
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Rangement
Après le nettoyage, laissez sécher complètement le chauffe-pieds. *
Placez-le dans un sac plastique ou similaire, puis remettez-le dans le carton  *
d’origine du produit avec le mode d’emploi et rangez dans un endroit à faible 
humidité.
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Avant de solliciter une réparation ou un 

entretien
AVERTISSEMENT
Ce produit peut être démonté et réparé par des techniciens de service 
qualifiés seulement.

Si vous rencontrez des problèmes, suivez les procédures de dépannage 
ci-dessous.
Problème Cause primaire Solution

L’interrupteur 
d’alimentation 
est placé sur ON, 
mais le témoin 
d’alimentation 
ne s’allume pas 
et l’appareil ne 
fonctionne pas

Le cordon d’alimentation 
n’est pas branché dans 
la prise secteur.

Branchez le cordon d’alimentation 
dans la prise secteur.

L’interrupteur 
d’alimentation 
est placé sur 
ON et le témoin 
d’alimentation 
s’allume, mais 
l’appareil ne 
fonctionne pas (le 
témoin de chauffage 
ne s’allume pas)

Non placé dans 
un endroit plat et 
stable (fonction de 
basculement activé).

Vérifi ez l’emplacement et placez 
l’appareil dans un endroit plat et 
stable.

L’appareil est chaud et le 
thermostat fonctionne 
(voir page 7).

L’appareil fonctionnera lorsque la 
température descendra.

En présence d’un objet dans la 
sortie d’air chaud ou l’ouverture, 
retirez-le.

La sortie d’air chaud ou l’entrée 
d’air peuvent être sales et 
incapables d’aspirer, provoquant la 
hausse de la température. Veuillez 
nettoyer le fi ltre (voir page 9).

L’appareil a été utilisé 
continuellement 
pendant 8 heures 
environ (l’alimentation 
a été automatiquement 
coupée par la fonction 
d’arrêt automatique (voir 
page 7)).

Placez l’interrupteur d’alimentation 
sur OFF momentanément, puis à 
nouveau sur ON.

Le dispositif de sécurité 
(fusible thermique) s’est 
activé (voir page 7).

Communiquez avec le point de 
vente ou le centre de service.
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Spécifications
Nom du produit Chauffe-pieds T1 

Alimentation 110 / 120 VCA, 60 Hz

Consommation électrique 130 W

Source de chaleur Chauffage

Caractéristiques de sécurité Interrupteur de basculement (type interne), fusible 
thermique, thermostat

Longueur du cordon 
d’alimentation

Approx. 71 pouces

Dimensions externes Largeur 13 po × profondeur 8 po × hauteur 11 po 
approx.

Poids Approx. 4 livres

Accessoires Mode d’emploi et garantie x 1, fi ltre à charbon actif x 
2 (déjà fi xé sur le couvercle du fi ltre (doit être ouvert au 
début de l’utilisation))

En raison de notre programme continu d’amélioration des produits, les spécifications et d’autres  *
informations sont susceptibles d’être modifiées sans préavis.
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POLITIQUE DE GARANTIE LIMITÉE
Merci d’avoir choisi nos produits.

Veuillez lire le mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser le produit. Nous pensons que vous serez satisfait de 
votre achat. Nous vous fournissons la GARANTIE LIMITÉE suivante en tant qu’acheteur initial.

Si une réparation est nécessaire pour une raison quelconque, en raison d’un défaut de fabrication ou 
d’un mauvais fonctionnement pendant une période de 90 jours, OBJECTO vous fournira une réparation 
à notre CENTRE DE SERVICE D’USINE sans frais. Pendant la durée de la période de garantie prolongée 
de 9 mois pour les pièces, nous remplacerons la pièce défectueuse à condition que le défaut ou la 
défaillance soit vérifi é de même que la date d’achat. Au cas où un dépannage s’avérait nécessaire, 
vous pouvez retourner l’appareil à notre CENTRE DE SERVICE D’USINE fi gurant ci-dessous.

Emballez l’appareil dans une boîte de carton ondulé lourde bien rembourrée. Assurez-vous que a) 
l’appareil est bien protégé.
Joignez un chèque ou un mandat à l’ordre de H.S.I pour un montant de 40 USD.b) 
Joignez une copie de la preuve d’achat.c) 
Envoyez l’appareil franco de port via UPS ou un colis postal assuré.d) 

REMARQUE :  Cette garantie ne couvre pas :
Les produits OBJECTO endommagés par négligence, mauvaise utilisation ou accident, ou qui ont a) 
été modifi és ou réparés par toute autre personne que notre CENTRE DE SERVICE D’USINE.
Les dégâts infl igés à un appareil OBJECTO mal raccordé à l’appareil d’un autre fabricantb) 
Les frais d’envoi des produits OBJECTO à notre CENTRE DE SERVICE D’USINE.c) 

Cette garantie est valable uniquement pour l’acheteur initial et ne profi te pas aux propriétaires du 
produit suivant l’acheteur initial. Toute garantie implicite applicable, y compris la garantie de valeur 
marchande, est limitée dans le temps à une période de 90 jours à partir de la date de l’achat initial 
au point de vente et aucune garantie, expresse ou implicite, ne saurait s’appliquer à ce produit par 
la suite. OBJECTO ne saurait en aucun cas être tenu responsable de toute perte ou tout dommage 
direct ou consécutif, découlant de l’utilisation ou de l’incapacité à utiliser ce produit. (Certains états ne 
permettant pas les garanties limitées ou implicites, ou encore l’exclusion de dommages consécutifs, il 
se peut que ces restrictions ne vous concernent pas.)

Cette garantie vous octroie des droits légaux spécifi ques et vous pouvez également avoir d’autres 
droits qui peuvent varier d’un état à l’autre.

La carte d’enregistrement de la garantie limitée doit être dûment remplie et envoyée par la poste a) 
immédiatement afi n de valider la Garantie limitée.
Vous devez joindre une copie de votre bon d’achat lorsque vous retournez l’appareil.b) 

Enregistrez votre nouveau produit en ligne à l’adresse www.OBJECTO.com
INFORMATION SUR LE DÉPANNAGE :

OBJECTO
935 BROADWAY, 6TH FL. 

NEW YORK, NY 10010, ÉTATS-UNIS
TÉLÉPHONE : (844) OBJECTO (844-625-3286)

FAX : 800-433-9099
WWW.OBJECTO.COM
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